

# Government of Mizoram The Mizoram Gazette

### EXTRAORDINARY

### Published by Authority

Vol. 1. Aizawl, Friday, March 17, 1972. Phalguna 27, 1893 S.E. Issue No 8.

ا کا آن این این کا ایک جنوب کا ایک و میکند. میکنو بین ایک کا ایک و این ایک کا میکنو در این ایک ایک و این ایک ا ایک کار ایک ایک ایک ایک ایک ایک ایک کار ایک کار

### NOTIFICATION

AIZAWL Dated the 17th. March, 1972. Phalguna 27, 1893 (Saka).

No. MEL/15/72/159. Whereas a new Union Territory, known as the Union Territory of Mizoram, has been formed under the North Eastern Areas (Reorganisation) Act, 1971 (Act No. 81 of 1971);

And, whereas a general election has to be held for the purpose of constituting the first Legislative assembly for that Union Territory as required by the provisions to Section 15 (1) of the Representation of the people Act, 1951 (43 of 1951) read with Section 15 of the Government of the Union Territories (Amendment) Act, 1971 (83 of 1971);

Now therefore, in persuance of section 15 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 the Administrator of Mizoram hereby calls upon all the Assembly Constituencies in the Union Territory to elect to members in accordance with the provisions of the said Act and of the rules and orders made thereunder.

By order of the Administrator of Mizoram.

Sd/- R.M. AGRAWAL, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of MIZORAM.

## ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Talkatora Road, New Delhi—1, Dated Aizawl the 17th. March. 1972. Phalguna 27, 1893 (Saka).

### NOTIFICATIONS

No. 464/MIZ--LA/72-Whereas the Administrator of Mizoram has, by notification under section 15 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951), published in the Official Gazette of the Union Territory on the 17th. March, 1972, called upon all the constituencies in the Union Territory of Mizoram to elect members for the purpose of constituting a new Legislative Assembly for the Union Territory;

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the provisions of section 30 of the said Act, the Election Commission hereby appoints with respect to the said election—

(a) the 24th March, 1972 (Friday), as the last date for making nominations;
(b) the 25th. March, 1972 (Saturday), as the date for the scrutiny of nominations;
(c) the 28th. March, 1972 (Tuesday), as the last date for the withdrawal of candidatures;
(d) the 18th. April, 1972 (Tuesday), as the date on which a poll shall, if necessary, be taken; and
(e) the 28th. April,1972 (Friday), as the date Lefore which the election

(e) the 28th. April, 1972 (Friday), as the date veloce which the election  $\times$  X ×  $\times$  shall be completed.

No. 464/MIZ - LA/72 (1)— In pursuance of section 56 of the Representation of the people Act, 1951 (43 of 1951), the Election Commission hereby fixes the hours from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. as the hours during which the poll shall, if necessary, be taken at the election to the Legislative Assembly of the Union Territory of Mizoram, to be held in pursuance of the Administrator's Notification published in the official Gazette of t e Union Territory on the 17th. March, 1972.

### By order,

#### Sd/- K.S. RAJAGOPALAN Secretary to the election computission of India.

Printed at the L.R. Printing Press Vaivakawn, Aizawl. C-1,000.